have the meanings respectively assigned to them in those legislation, as the 

context requires. 

3. Authority and Ceiling 

3.1 The shareholders of the Company by way of special resolution effective from August 

22, 2025 approved the Scheme authorizing the Committee to grant not exceeding 

9,45,00,000 (Nine crore Forty Five lacs) Options to the eligible Employees in one or 

more tranches, from time to time, which in aggregate exercisable into not more than 

9,45,00,000 (Nine crore Forty Five lacs) Shares. The Shares shall be sourced from the 

Secondary Acquisition, from time to time, through the Trust. However, the Company 

reserves the right to source the Shares from the Primary Issuance of the Shares to the 

Trust, in case circumstances warrant.

[...]

3.2 The maximum number of Options under the Scheme that may be granted to each 

Employee per Grant and in aggregate (taking into account all Grants) vary depending 

upon the designation and the appraisal/ assessment process, however, shall not exceed 

7,50,000 (seven lacs fifty thousand) Options at the time of Grant.  

3.3 Prior approval of shareholders of the Company in the general meeting by passing 

special resolution shall be obtained in case the Grant of Options to any identified 

Employee, during any one year, is equal to or exceeding 1% (one percent) of the issued